

Nos. 23-2367, 23-2368, 24-1016, 24-1017 (Cons.)

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BACKERTOP LICENSING,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

LORI LAPRAY,

Movant-Appellant,

v.

CANARY CONNECT, INC.,

Defendant

BACKERTOP LICENSING,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

LORI LAPRAY,

Movant-Appellant,

v.

AUGUST HOME, INC.,

Defendant

On Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware in
Nos. 1:22-cv-00572-CFC and 1:22-cv-00573-CFC, Chief Judge Colm F. Connolly.

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE COUNSEL IN
SUPPORT OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ACTIONS**

W. David Maxwell
Abby Walter Gray
Paget C. Barranco
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-3218
david.maxwell@hoganlovells.com

January 16, 2024

Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The District Court Holds an Initial Hearing to Address its Concerns.....	8
B. Backertop’s Counsel’s Motions to Withdraw and Backertop’s Document Production Heighten the District Court’s Concerns.....	10
C. The District Court Accommodates Ms. LaPray’s Specific Conflicts But Maintains that Her In-Person Testimony Is Warranted.	12
D. The District Court Holds Ms. LaPray in Contempt.	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. This Court May Review The District Court’s Contempt Order And Order To Appear.....	18
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Contempt Order.....	18
B. On Appeal from the Civil Contempt Order, This Court May Review the District Court’s Order to Appear.....	22
1. The order to appear may be reviewed on appeal from a civil contempt order because it is interlocutory and	

directed to a non-party.	22
2. The collateral bar rule does not preclude review.	24
3. Appellants’ Rule 45 argument should be considered regardless of waiver because the District Court already addressed its merits.	25
II. The District Court’s Order To Appear Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion.	26
A. Only Express Limitations in the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Constrain the District Court’s Inherent Powers.	27
B. Rule 45 Does Not Expressly Limit The District Court’s Inherent Power to Investigate Potential Misconduct, Including by Exercising its Inherent Power to Compel Witnesses to Appear.	30
1. The text of Rule 45 makes clear that it only applies to party- driven subpoenas.	31
2. The requirements for party-driven subpoenas in Rule 45 do not apply to the District Court’s order merely because it also compels appearance	34
C. The District Court’s Order Was a Reasonable Exercise of Its Inherent Powers to Investigate Potential Attorney and Party Misconduct.	38
CONCLUSION.	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. U.S.</i> , 201 U.S. 117 (1906).....	19, 24
<i>Backertop Licensing LLC v. August Home, Inc.</i> , No. 22-574 (D. Del. filed Apr. 28, 2022)	5
<i>Backertop Licensing LLC v. Canary Connect, Inc.</i> , No. 22-572 (D. Del. filed Apr. 28, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen v. Aschcroft</i> , 112 F. App’x 201 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Cobbledick v. U.S.</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940).....	22
<i>Connaught Lab’ys, Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham P.L.C.</i> , 165 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Constr. Drilling, Inc. v. Chusid</i> , 90 F. App’x 630 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Corder v. Howard Johnson & Co.</i> , 53 F.3d 225 (9th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>David v. Hooker, Ltd.</i> , 560 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1977)	20
<i>DeMasi v. Weiss</i> , 669 F.2d 114 (3d Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Maico Distribs., Inc. v. Maico Fahrzeugfabrik, G.m.b.H.</i> , 658 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>

ePlus, Inc. v. Lawson Software, Inc.,
789 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2015)25

In re Establishment Inspection of Hern Iron Works, Inc.,
881 F.2d 722 (9th Cir. 1989)24, 25

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
288 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 2002)2, 19, 22

G. Heileman Brewing Co. v. Joseph Oat Corp.,
871 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1989) (en banc)28, 36

Halderman v. Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp.,
673 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1982)18

Hanna v. Plumer,
380 U.S. 460 (1965).....27

Harris v. City of Phila.,
47 F.3d 1333 (3d Cir. 1995)22, 23

Holland v. New Jersey Dep’t of Corrections,
246 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001)18

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013).....18

In re Imerys Talc Am., Inc.,
38 F.4th 361 (3d Cir. 2022)26

Jones v. Bank of Santa Fe (In re Courtesy Inns, Ltd., Inc.),
40 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 1994)29

Keenan v. City of Phila.,
983 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. 1992)26

Latrobe Steel Co. v. United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO,
545 F.2d 1336 (3d Cir. 1976)25

Lewis v. Univ. of Pa.,
779 F. App’x 920 (3d Cir. 2019)26

Link v. Wabash R. Co.,
370 U.S. 626 (1962).....4, 27, 29, 35

Maggio v. Zeitz,
333 U.S. 56 (1948).....23

Manez v. Bridgestone Firestone N. Am. Tire, LLC,
533 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008)27

Marshak v. Treadwell,
595 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 2009)23

Micro Motion Inc. v. Exac Corp.,
876 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1989)24

In re Nimitz Technologies LLC,
2022 WL 17494845 (Fed. Cir. 2022)2, 6

Nimitz Technologies LLC v. CNET Media, Inc.,
2022 WL 17338396 (D. Del. Nov. 30, 2020).....5, 6, 8

Nimitz Technologies LLC v. CNET Media, Inc.,
2023 WL 8187441 (D. Del. Nov. 27, 2023).....7

In re Novak,
932 F.2d 1397 (11th Cir. 1991)28

Roe v. Operation Rescue,
919 F.2d 85724

Sears v. Mooney,
2019 WL 461961 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 6, 2019).....30

U.S. v. Pearce,
792 F.2d 397 (3d Cir. 1986)22, 23, 24

U.S. v. Sarbello,
985 F.2d 716 (3d Cir. 1993)17

U.S. v. Sciarra,
851 F.2d 621 (3d Cir. 1988)19, 21

U.S. v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
330 U.S. 258 (1947).....25

U.S. v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.,
818 F.2d 1077 (3d Cir. 1987)23

U.S. v. Wright,
913 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2019)17

Universal Oil Prods. Co. v. Root Refining Co.,
328 U.S. 575 (1946).....28, 29

Wallace v. Kmart Corp.,
687 F.3d 86 (3d Cir. 2012)1, 19, 20

Wilson Sporting Goods Co. v. Hillerich & Bradsby Co.,
442 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2006)17

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(1).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a).....32, 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(b)(1).....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(1).....31, 32, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(g)34

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(1).....3, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 114, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(a).....36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)4, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a)(2).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(a)(3).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c).....	37, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(b)	7
Rule of Civil Procedure for the District Courts of the United States 45(a), 1934 Edition U.S.C. Supplement 5 874 (1939)	32
